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ownership of stock possessing at least 80 percent of the total com-
bined voting power of all classes of stock entitled to vote and at
least 80 percent of the total number of shares of all other classes
of stock of the corporation.

Sec. 4. This act shall apply to all statutory mergers occur-
ring subsequent to October 22, 1968.

Approved June 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 1053—S. F. No. 1684
[Not Coded]

An act relating to Hennepin county; establishing the salaries of
certain officers; amending Laws 1951, Chapter 702, Section 1, as
amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Laws 1951, Chapter 702, Section I, as amended
by Laws 1953, Chapter 753, Section 1, by Laws 1955, Chapter 875,
Scction 1, by Laws 1957, Chapter 950 Section 1, by Extra Session
Laws 1959 Chapter 17, Section 2, by Extra Session Laws 1961,
Chapter 45, Section 1, by Laws 1963, Chapter 857, Section 1, and by
Laws 1965, Chapter 850, and by Laws 1967, Section 796, 1s
amended to read:

Section 1. Hennepin county; officers’ salaries. In the
county of Hennepin, the county officers hereinafter named shall re-
ceive as felt compensation for ail services of every kind and nature
performed as such officials not more than the stated annual salaries as
follows, to-wit: county attorney, $28,808 $24,000; eeunty euditer;
%ﬂéma&dﬁe& u,&heeeua-t-ya:uélterma’yfeeeﬁ‘eany
&umnetmesethan%@éw}nehmaybeefhemeepfeﬂdedfefseﬁu
iees a9 & member of a municipal building commissien; ecunty super-
intendent ef sehools; $0:259; esunty treasures; $12:100; clerk of dis-
trict court, $+7063 $18 000; ecurt esmmissioner $12:150; and in ad-
dﬁmﬂaefeteﬂaeeem&eemmeﬂermeyfe&mfeesreeewedfer
Derfeorming marriese eorcmonics witheut aceonnting for the same ef
mrning them in o the county Weatury; register of deeds and register
of tiles; where the twe offiees are held by eme perses; $12:356;
sheriff, $+4568 $19,000. The board of county commissioners may fix
the annual salary of each commissioner, which salary shall not exceed
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$12:900 314,500 beginning July 1, 1969 and $15,000 July 1, 1970
and notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section
382.03, transportation and traveling expenses in an amount not to ex-
ceed $5260 $1,200 per member per year. The salaries herein fixed
shall be paid on county auditor’s warrants in equal semimonthly in-
stallments.

Sec. 2.  This act shall become effective only after its approval
by the governing body of the county of Hennepin and upon compli-
ance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved June 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 1054—S. F. No. 1812
[Coded]

An act relating to highway traffic regulation; width of intercity
buses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 169.80, by add-
ing a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 169.80, is
amended by adding a subdivision thereto to read:

Subd, 2a.  Traffic regulations; width of intercity buses. The
foregoing provisions of this section notwithstanding, an intercity bus
operated under authority of the interstate commerce commission may
be eight and one-half feet in width when operated on certain high-
ways, designated by the commissioner for such operation, The com-
missioner, with respect to highways under his jurisdiction, may desig-
nate certain highways for the operation of such intercity buses upon
the following conditions:

{a}  Highways designated by the commissioner shall be lim-
ited to the national system of interstate and defense highways and 4-
lane and 6-lane highways. Further, portions of the state trunk high-
way system may be designated for such operation for the purpose of
directly connecting segments of the national system of interstate and
defense highways and 4-lane and 6-lane highways; provided, how-
ever, that on 2-lane highways so designated for connection the traffic
lane shall not be less than twelve feet in width.

{b) The commissioner is authorized to prescribe conditions
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